RESOLUTION NO. 2008-113

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A LETTER SEEKING A
REPRESENTATIVE FROM CALTRANS, GALT CITY COUNCIL AND LODI CITY
COUNCIL TO DISCUSS HIGHWAY 99 ISSUES IN A JOINT MEETING AND
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SERVE AS A REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE CITY
OF ELK GROVE IN THE DISCUSSION

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove has identified State Route 99 as needing improvements through the Master Plan of Roadways in the Circulation Element of the General Plan and also in the adopted five-year Capital Improvement Program;

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove has completed a landscaping project at Bond Road/State Route 99 Interchange and serves as the lead agency currently constructing improvements at Grant Line Road/State Route 99 and Sheldon Road/State Route 99 Interchanges as well as preparing a Project Study Report for the Elk Grove Boulevard/State Route 99 Interchange;

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove recognizes that there continues to be various improvement and maintenance needs for the State Route 99 corridor through Elk Grove:

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove is interested in starting dialogue with Caltrans, Galt City Council and Lodi City Council to discuss State Route 99 issues in a meeting of representatives and determine if there is a consensus for continued examination as a group;

WHEREAS, a letter articulating the City's interest to convene a joint meeting has been prepared seeking a representative from Caltrans, Galt City Council and Lodi City Council; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor of the City of Elk Grove is available to serve as the City of Elk Grove's representative to discuss State Route 99 issues if there is a joint meeting with the parties above and available for any subsequent meetings.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the Mayor to execute a letter seeking a representative from Caltrans, Galt City Council and Lodi City Council to discuss State Route 99 issues in a joint meeting and authorizes the Mayor to serve as a representative for the City of Elk Grove in the discussion.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove on this 28th day of May 2008.

GARY DAVIS, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION **ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2008-113**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on May 28, 2008 by the following vote:

AYES: **COUNCILMEMBERS:**

Hume, Scherman, Davis, Cooper, Leary

NOES:

COUNCILMEMBERS:

None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS:

None

ABSENT:

COUNCILMEMBERS:

None

Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California